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81. Are you 18 years of age or older and a resident of New York City? YOS i 100%

Q1. The following questions are asked not to scare anyone, but just to get some information. In general, do you feel very prepared,
somewhat prepared, not very prepared or not prepared at all in the event of an emergency such as a natural disaster, fire, power outage,
public health emergency, or act of terrorism?"

2021 2019 2017 2015 2013 2010 2009 2008 2007 2005

VErY PrePared........ccoeureurieeureerireereenesseneineseese et ssssssseens 18% 18% 16% 16% 17% 15% 13% 14% 14% 9%
Somewhat prepared...........ccocccceeeiieneeiieeeeee s 49 43 43 46 46 43 44 47 43 40
NOE VEry Prepared.........cccuveeeeneereeineenee s 16 15 19 19 18 23 21 19 20 32
Not prepared at all.........ccceviceniieirce e 15 21 21 17 17 17 18 17 20 19
VOL:  (Don't KNOW/REfUSEA) ......ovvrerereeeeieisieieseieeeseeseeseeeesecsseeees 2 2 2 2 1 3 3 2 3 -
PREPARED (NET) ....coviiiiiierisiinsinsineiessesessssssssssessse e ssnens 68% 62 58 62 63 57 57 62 57 49
NOT PREPARED (NET) ....coooviriirinrireieieiesssesseseeseeseissesessnens 31 36 40 36 35 40 40 36 40 51

Q2. In general, do you feel very informed, somewhat informed, not very informed or not informed at all about what to do in the event of an

emergency such as a natural disaster, power outage, public health emergency, or act of terrorism?2
2021 2019 2017 2015 2013 2010 2009 2008 2007 2005

Very iNfOrMed ..o 27% 25% 25% 23% 34% 20% 21% 24% 23% 16%
Somewhat iNfOrmMed ..........ccceiiiiiiicce e 46 45 42 46 45 43 47 45 45 39
NOt VEry iINfOrMed ........cooveviireieseese e 14 15 19 17 14 23 19 18 17 32
Notinformed at all ..............cocoveeeicceeecceeeeee e 12 15 12 13 6 12 11 12 14 13
VOL:  (Don't KNOW/REFUSE) .......cvurvieriririirieiiecessee e 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 -
INFORMED (NET)....ocviieiiirieieinsieieiseie e 74% 70 67 69 78 63 68 69 68 55
NOT INFORMED (NET) ..ot seiseiesseessessseenes 26 30 31 30 20 35 30 30 31 45

B1. Now I'm going to read you a list of emergencies that might happen, and I'd like you to rate your preparedness for each of them on a
scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means you are not at all prepared if it were to happen, and 5 means you are very prepared if it were to happen.

NOT
PREPARED PREPARED NET
NOT
5 4 3 2 1 (DK/Ref.) = PREPARED  PREPARED
o [SPLIT A] A blizzard or other winter weather hazard..| 44% 29 13 6 7 1 74% 13
2019 | 44% 24 17 5 9 * 68% 14
2017 | 48% 22 16 7 7 1 70% 14
o A health emergency, such as flu outbreak,
PANAEMIC, B1C3......oooovocccrrress s 36% 23 23 9 9 1 58% 17
2019 | 24% 20 24 11 20 1 44% 31
2017 | 22% 18 22 16 21 1 40% 37

1 Added "public health emergency" to list of examples.
2 Added "public health emergency" to list of examples.
3 Previously asked about "A health emergency, such as flu outbreak, Ebola virus outbreak, etc.
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B1. Now I'm going to read you a list of emergencies that might happen, and I'd like you to rate your preparedness for each of them on a
scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means you are not at all prepared if it were to happen, and 5 means you are very prepared if it were to happen.

NOT
PREPARED PREPARED NET
NOT
5 4 3 2 1 (DK/Ref) = PREPARED  PREPARED
© [SPLIT A] A POWEF OULAQE........oovvvvvvverivireeererisisssssssssssssesnneees 35% 23 19 10 13 1 58% 22
2019 | 42% 21 21 7 8 1 63% 15
2017 | 43% 21 19 8 9 1 64% 16
® [SPLITB] A gaS 1€aK.............ocovvvvvvvririririririririnirisisisisssssssessneen 35% 16 22 8 16 3 51% 24
2019 | 29% 19 20 11 18 3 48% 29
2017 | 31% 22 20 10 15 1 53% 25
O [SPLITAJ A fI€ .oovvvvvvvevevevvvvvevesssvsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnns 29% 26 20 12 12 2 55% 23
2019 | 32% 28 20 10 11 * 60% 20
2017 | 32% 26 24 10 7 1 58% 17
© ANUITICANE..........ooooeeeeeeee s 25% 24 19 1" 20 1 48% 31
2019 | 24% 24 21 13 16 1 49% 29
2017 | 27% 22 24 11 16 1 49% 27
© [SPLITB] A t0rNadO .......oovovooeoecceeeeeeeeeceee s 19% 16 20 12 29 3 35% 41
2019 | 13% 14 23 14 33 2 27% 47
2017 | 14% 13 21 16 31 4 27% 48
o [SPLIT B] An active shooterevent ... 18% 14 19 15 31 3 31% 47
2019 | 17% 13 19 17 30 3 31% 48
© [SPLIT B] A cyber attack...................vivvvveviririririririnennnenn 15% 19 16 16 29 5 34% 45
2019 | 11% 9 18 14 41 7 20% 55
2017 | 10% 10 18 14 41 7 20% 55
© [SPLIT B] An act of terrorism.............ccoocvvvvvecveieeesenererreen. 12% 12 24 17 33 3 24% 49
2019 | 12% 10 21 16 38 2 22% 54
2017 | 11% 10 23 16 37 4 20% 53
© [SPLIT A] An earthqQUakKe.........ccccooooermrrrrvevvvvveocicssseseseee 10% 9 20 15 44 2 20% 59
2019 | 11% 8 22 15 41 3 19% 56
2017 | 11% 10 19 14 42 3 21% 56
o [SPLIT A] A radiological incident, such as a dirty
DOMD ... 7% 5 8 14 63 3 12% 77
2019 | 5% 5 10 14 63 3 10% 76
2017 | 6% 4 11 15 59 5 10% 74
Q10. How familiar are you with the Ready New - % L? L107 L1f
York campaign that encourages New York City Veryfamlllar.......l ............................................................... 12% 10% 8% 10%
_'d s t f . h Somewhat familiar............... 22 19 28 21
resiaents 1o prepare for emergencies such as a Not that familiar ................ 13 14 15 18
natural disaster? Not familiar at all.................. 53 55 48 50
VOL: (Don't know/ Refused) 1 2 1 1
N LTI (= 34% 29 36 31

NOT FAMILIAR (NET) oo 65 69 63 68
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Q11. [IF FAMILIAR WITH READY NEW YORK] In what
ways, if any, has the Ready New York campaign
helped you prepare?

Q12. How familiar are you with Notify NYC, the
City of New York's official emergency
communications program?

Q13. [IF FAMILIAR WITH NOTIFY NYC] How did you learn

about Notify NYC?

Q14. Are you signed up for Notify NYC?

2021 2019 2017
Informed me about what to do in an emergency (generally) ..  36% 35% 2%
Gathered emergency supplies in the event of an emergency 23 28 14
Developed an emergency plan for myself and members of
MY NOUSENOI.......cuevrrmireriiirre e 21 26 13
Developed a plan to stay in touch with loved ones................. 16 21 8
Recently talked to your children about what to do in the
event of an emergency (parents only) .........c.cocverernrererneences 9 16 5
OHNET oo 11 3 6
Don't KNOW/REFUSEA..........curireieireieieireieese e 36 35 38
2021 2019 2017
Very familiar. ... 19% 13% 14%
Somewhat familiar..........cccocceevieeeneeeesenne 25 19 20
Not that familiar ...........ccccoevivveniiiircese s 1 12 13
Not familiar at all..........ccvvverreririereceese s 44 54 51
VOL:  (Don't know/ Refused)........c.covuuviueriemirneeneeniineirerseeins 1 2 2
FAMILIAR (NET) ..o 45% 31 35
NOT FAMILIAR (NET).c.ceeeeeeeeirereerneereereeseeseeeeseesnens 54 66 64
2021 2019
Television OF NEWS CONEIENCES ..........ovvvererreeereerereerneereeneens 26% 16%
AdS ONIINE ..., 13 8
Notify NYC emails, texts, phone calls, or mobile app ............. 13 n/a
News articles Or StOrES ..o, 12 17
Twitter, Facebook, or other Social media from other sources. 9 1
Friends, family, or other word-of-mouth ...........cc.ccoveeviivinnnes, 9 6
Ads other than online.............coenrnenrneneeseeenn, 8 13
Twitter, Facebook, or other social media campaign from
New York City government...........ccoevereneneeneeneeneeeneenenn, 8 3
Information from school or workplace ...........ccccvveevicrcirinnnn, 7 7
OFNBI ettt 13 2
Don't KNOW/REFUSEA .......cocvueeieieerieieiree e, 13 24
YES (SIGNEA UP).ouvuvirieireieieireieieereiseeereeseseeeiseseeeenenas
NO (NOt SIGNEA UP) ...evereceieereeeeeireisee s
VOL:  (Don't Know/Refused).........ccveereurereenierenceninreincseineeens

2015
20%
13

n/a
18
34

2015
14%

11
54

33
65

2017
30%

B2. [IF SIGNED UP FOR NOTIFY NYC] Now, | am going to read you a list of ways that people are signed up to receive messages from Notify
NYC. Please let me know if you have signed up to receive messages this way. In what ways are you signed up to receive messages?

© TEXEMESSATES .......ovvvevereeereeesiseeees s
© EMQIIS ....oooocee
© MODIIE @PPICALION............oooooee s

@ PRONE CAIIS ..o s e s e e s e eae s eee s ee e en e enerene

Yes, signed No, not
up for this signed up for
format this format (DKI/Ref.)
79% 20 *
61% 36 3
38% 61 1
31% 67 2
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B2. [IF SIGNED UP FOR NOTIFY NYC] Now, | am going to read you a list of ways that people are signed up to receive messages from Notify
NYC. Please let me know if you have signed up to receive messages this way. In what ways are you signed up to receive messages?

Yes, signed No, not
up for this signed up for
format this format (DK/Ref.)
O TWIELEI .t 18% 81 1
O FAX oot s 8% 89 3
O RSS FBEA ..ot 6% 86 7
o American Sign Language VIABOS ............cuwrrimmmerreriimisressssssmssssssssssisesssssssssessssssessssesssssssssonees 6% 91 2
Q23. [IF SIGNED UP FOR NOTIFY NYC] Did you sign up for the Notify NYC SOVI\I(D-W pgndemic ------------------------------------------------------- ?g%
A ITEXTING £.0.9-6.0. - 2 ew Year's Eve
short code messaging [TEXTING 6-9-2-6-9-2] for any of the following events? Thanksgiving Day Parade o 8
VOL:  (Don't kKnow/Refused)........cocurvreieeeneenirneeerieeiiseineinennns 43

As you may or may not know, Notify NYC is New York City’s dedicated emergency public communications program, providing
information about things like emergencies, including the COVID-19 public health emergency, school closures, transportation disruptions,
and more. Notify NYC allows New Yorkers to opt-in to receive this information on their choice of topics and in the format of their
choosing including texts, calls, emails and more.

Q24. Having heard this, how interested would ___ NOTIFYNYC
you be in signing up for Notify NYC? Total | Signedup N°t;'f"‘e°'
Very interested.........coovvennenrceeeceeienn, 45% 69% 38%
Somewhat interested... 31 15 35
Not that interested........ 8 5 9
Not interested at all....... 13 6 15
VOL:  (Don't know/Refused) ........ocuverriereeneereereereieeeineeneeneen, 3 5 2
INTERESTED (NET)...oovvvvvvveeeesesseesseseeesesssssessssssssssenee, 76% 84 73
NOT INTERESTED (NET)..oovvvrremereemeeeevevveesessssssesssnnee 21 11 25
Q25. [IF NOT SIGNED UP FOR NOTIFY NYC] Why have you not signed up for 10%
Notify NYC? 63
16
VOL: 5

B3. Now, | will read you a list of formats that Notify NYC offers alerts through. Please let me know whether or not each format would be
an appealing way to receive alerts from Notify NYC.

Not
Appealing appealing (DK/Ref.)
© TEXEMESSATES ... 74% 24 3

@ EMQIS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt 62% 36 3
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B3. Now, | will read you a list of formats that Notify NYC offers alerts through. Please let me know whether or not each format would be

an appealing way to receive alerts from Notify NYC.

Not
Appealing  appealing  (DKIRef.
© MODIIE @PPHCALION...........ooooooe s s 54% 42 4
© PRIONE CAIIS .....ooovoveveveveveeececeee e 46% 51 2
L 11 0000000000000000000000000000000000 0000000000000 0000000 0000000000000 0000000000000 S OSSOSO SOTSSSSSSSSPSSISPOIOION 24% 71 5
© AMeEriCan SigN LANGUAGE VIAEOS .............ovvvvvvvvvvvvversrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 14% 81 5
@ P X ettt ettt e et s e 11% 86 4
O RS FBEA ..o 10% 62 27
Q34. Other than the current alert formats, are there any ways you would Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- gg%
; ; : ) 0 ettt b
like to receive alerts from Notify NYC that are not currently offered? VOL: (DOt KnOWIRGTuSa) 3
Q35_. [IF YES] In just a few words, what different ways, not currently e 25%
offered, would you like to receive alerts from Notify NYC? 'F‘{":gi'c; '''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' f;
Social MEdia ..o 11
Alert (like Amber alert €1C.) .......ovvvvvirinereieirenennne 11
Phone Call.........ciurirrieese s 8
EMAll...ooiii s 6
TEXt MESSAGE ....vvvveieireeere e 4
ADD 1ttt 4
IN-PEISON ..ot 2
Hotline NUMDET ........covrieece s 1
REFUSEA ... s 5
Don't KNOW/OhET ... 7
Q36. How have you kept informed about the COVID-19 pandemic? Television Or NEWS CONFEIENCES............rvvevvvvveeessrisessseessssesssinens 64%
News articles Or StOMES .........ccvvierrierre s 49
Friends, family, or other word-of-mouth ............cccoevivericiiinnnnn. 43
Twitter, Facebook, or other social media campaign from New
York City gOVEIMMENL.........ovieirierireieieeeissiseser e sseseeens 28
Information from school or workplace ............ccccceeuveerccrniercininnns 26
Other social Media SOUMCES..........c.evererrrerrereereireireeesseeseeseeseeees 24
AdS ONIINE.....eeiee e 20
Notify NYC emails, texts, phone calls, or mobile app .................... 18
Ads other than ONnliNe ... 15
OFNET <o 8
VOL:  (Don't KnOW/REFUSEA).........covvreiiereiciieicseiese e 1
Q37. As far as you know, do you live in a hurricane y % 2%"9/ 2(1)6133/ %
4 2 S (] 0 (] (]
evacuation zone’ NO Lottt 62 60 58 58
DON't KNOW ...t

VOL:

23 25 25 25

............................................................. * 1
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Q38. Can you please tell me which hurricane Yes. 1 % L;f/ L;Z/ 20;?/
H ; in? S, | (] (] (] (]
evacuation zone you live in’s YES, 2 oottt 1 1 1 1
YES, 3 oottt 2 1 1 1
YES, 4 oo * 1 * *
Y S, D et * * * *
YES, B oot * * * *
YES, OthEr ..ot 1 2 2 2
NO oo 1 2 1 1
DON'tKNOW ...ttt 7 7 9 9
REFUSEA ... - * * *
VOL:  (Not asked QUESHION) ........ccveuivreurerieeirrineineieeeeeies 86% 85 84 83
Q39. What activities or preparation, if . oot o af loast ‘e follow s of Imoorant 2021 2019 2017 2015
eep a go-bag of at least some of the following: copies of importan
ﬁny’. have’)you made to be ready for a documents, extra sets of keys, bottle of water, flashlight, first-aid kit
UrTicane ANG DAHEIIES.....oooseesosoe oot 4%  46%  51%  52%
A list of family, friends or neighbors who could help you evacuate........ 29 26 33 22
A list of medications and prescriptions you would need filled if you
had 0 EVACUALE .........cvvveciceceee e 29 25 30 n/a
Determined that you have the right insurance for your needs in the
€VeNt Of @ hUITICANE. ..o 25 20 24 17
Determined your evacuation zone and where your closest evacuation
CENEriS 10CATEA ... 19 18 17 16
Developed an evacuation plan 18 19 18 18
Prepared, printed or posted in your home a complete written plan of
what to do in the event of @ hurricane ... 10 7 10 8
] T USSR 2 3 4 4
NO/NONE ..ottt ettt 33 30 23 25
(Don't KNOW/REFUSEA) ......cooeuereeereieireieieeseie e 3 3 2 2
ALL (NET) oottt sssssses 3% 1 2 *
SOME (NET) covoeeeeireireirrerneesseseeseeeesessssssssssssssse s sssssesssssssssessessesssens 51% 58 63 64
NONE (NET) oottt sssssss s ssessesssens 46 42 36 36

Q40. Do you have a household emergency plan that includes all, some, or none of the following: two places to reunite with loved ones,
emergency supplies, an out-of-state contact, a plan for staying informed and a list of friends and neighbors you can count on to help you

evacuate?
2021 2019 2017 2015 2013
EMErgency SUPPHIES .....c.cvuevrcrueircenenirereeeecsesei e 44% 49% 42% 40% n/a
A list of family, friends or neighbors who could help you evacuate.......... 43 42 46 37 n/a
An out-of-state contact as part of a plan to communicate with loved
ONES ..ttt es et es bbb bbb 35 39 39 31 43
A plan for staying informed. ... 31 32 30 25 n/a
Two places to reunite with loved 0Nes ..........ccccveericesiiccsscesieenns 28 32 31 30 39
OFNE .o 1 2 1 2 2
NOINONE ...ttt e 33 28 25 31 33
VOL:  (Don't KNOW/REFUSEA) .....cuvvreiieiiiireicecceisei s 2 2 2 1 2
ALL (NET) .ottt ettt snsnees 13% 12 11 8 9
SOME (NET) 1ottt 52% 58 61 59 57

NONE (NET).orerreeeseesceseseesseseeesessessesseeseesseeseeseesiessesses s 34

31

28

31

2010

n/a
n/a

42
n/a
29
2
41
1

52
41

2009

n/a
n/a

41
n/a
29

40
1

53
40

2008

n/a
n/a

36
n/a
32

40
2

49
40

2007

n/a
n/a

38
n/a
31
2
38
3

54
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Q41. Do you have supplies in your home to prepare for an emergency, including a public health emergency like the COVID-19 pandemic,

that include all, some or none of the following:*

2021 2019 2017 2015 2013

Personal hygiene items like face coverings, hand sanitizer, etc............. 71% 56% 62% 64% 67%
AFIESHIIGNL ... s 70 76 79 81 83
AFIESE@IA Kit ..ot e 65 63 60 65 67
Medications/prescriptions for up t0 7 days..........cccovrerrerrervernineenienennenn. 60 41 40 n/a n/a
Up to 7 days of drinking water and non-perishable f00ds ............c.ccocuue... 57 57 60 70 71
A battery-operated radio...........covurrerriereriennne s 42 46 48 55 63
OHNEE .ot 2 4 1 3 2
INO/NONE ...t 12 4 8 6 6
VOL:  (Don't KNOW/REFUSEA) .....eueveieeeceeicireieieiescseiseiseie e eieeseeeinens 1 4 2 1 *
ALL (NET) ettt ssesenessssnsnes 20% 39 37 33 36
SOME (NET) .ottt sssssssssenss 66% 51 54 61 58
NONE (NET)..ooitmeireinieineiecineriserisississies e 14 10 10 6 6
Q42. In general, where do you turn for - 202
news and information about severe Television MOWS oo e 67%
. . Internet (What site or sites would you visit first?) ................... 31
weather, emergen_cnes, and Oth_er major RAGIO NBWS ...t 19
events happening in New York City? Social media (Notify NYC, NYC Emergency Management's
Facebook, NYC Emergency Management's Twitter, or
(01T OO 18
Friends/family ..o eessseeees 15
NOIY NYC ..o 7
Call BT 7
Call OthET ... 1
ORI e 11
Don't KNOW/REFUSEA.........eceeierireirieeeeeee e 2

Q421. [N SIZE = 312 / IF TURN TO INTERNET] Internet (What site or sites would Weather Website..........ccccvvvrmmmniisssiiiiiivsns
Local NEWS WEDSIEE .........ccvrereericiesiceree s

Search Engines (Google, Yahoo etc.)..........cccooevererneenc.
CNN, MSNBC, ABC ......covrirrererieinirniineirereeerssisseneneene
NEW YOrK TIMES ..ot
Twitter/Facebook/Instagram
YOUTUDE ..o
CItIZEN ADD oot
Notification 0N PhONE..........c.vvvivriereriicernene
NEW YOrK POSE.......coviieeeenceecse s
REFUSEA ..o
Don't KNOW/OhET ...t

you visit first?)

4 Previously “Do you have emergency supplies in your home that include all, some or none of the following?”

5 Previously “Personal hygiene items”

2010

69%
79
61
n/a
64
58
3
9

*

32

9

2019

70%
36
37

12
16
5
10
1
5
3

2009

65%
74
62
n/a
58
55

11

29
60
11

2017

71%
29
36

LWN NN N

2008
63%
73
60
n/a
60
58

7
2

32
59
7

2015
74%
36
35

2007
59%
72
56
n/a
59
54
4
8
1

30
61
8

2013
77%
36
46

21
n/a
10

30%
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Q42SM. [N SIZE = 182 / IF TURN TO SOCIAL MEDIA] Social media (Notify NYC,
NYC Emergency Management's Facebook, NYC Emergency
Management’s Twitter, or Other)

Now | have just a few final questions for statistical purposes.

D100Y. What is your gender?

DAGE. Age

D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

DRACE. Race

Region

VOL:

VOL:

VOL:

FACEDOOK. ... s 39%
TWIHET e 35
INSEFAGram ......oveeieeieeecee s 17
WEAhEr AP ....veveeeieieireie e 8
GOOGI ... e 4
YOUTUDE ..o 4
CItIZENS APP..vverereereieeieinei e 3
TIKTOK ..ottt *
TOXES covveeeee et *
REFUSEA ..o s 3
Don't KNOW/OhET ... 1
MAN.....o s 47%
WOMAN ... 53
NON-DINAIY ..o

OthET e
REfUSEA ..ot *
1829 .o 24%
30444 .. 28
A5-54 ..ot 17
BE-B4 ..ot 14
BOF .o 16
(REFUSEA) ..o e 1
Did not complete high SChOOl ..o, 3%
Graduated high SChOOL ..........cocvvvviriinireenne 23
Attended technical/vocational School ..............cccccvininnee 2
Attended some college but no degree............cccvuveninnee 20
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 16
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor 's degree ..... 19
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree... 15
(REFUSEA) ..o e 2
Black/African-American ...........ccocerrneninneneeineenees 21%
White/CauCasian ...........ccoeeriieiereinieneeeseeeeeseeeeens 33
HISPaNIC/LAtiNO .......cvuevrvrereicicieree e 27
ASIAN-AMETICAN ..o 14
Native AMETICAN ......cvvvvriieirieirirce s *
OFNBT bbb 2
(REFUSEA) .ouevvrerreieireie e 3
BrONX ..ot s 16%
BrOOKIYN. ... 30
Manhattan..........ccorriec s 21
QUEBN ..o 27





